

**SC no. 716/22
STATE Vs. Ashish
FIR NO. 659/22
PS Mangol Puri
u/S. 392/397/411/34 IPC
r/W. S. 25/27 Arms Act**

25.08.2022

This is an application for bail moved on behalf of accused Ashish.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, ld. Substitute APP for the State.
Sh. R.N. Singh, ld. Counsel for accused.
IO SI Lakhan Singh is present.

The bail is sought on the ground that accused has been falsely implicated in the present case. It is submitted that applicant is in JC since 07.05.2022. Applicant has clear antecedents. The applicant is ready to abide by any condition imposed by this court. It is prayed that applicant be released on bail considering the ground mentioned in the application.

Per contra, ld. APP for the State has opposed the grant of bail on the ground that allegations leveled against the accused are serious in nature.

Heard, ld. Defence counsel, ld. APP for the State and perused the report of IO.

...contd.

**STATE Vs. Ashish
FIR NO. 659/22
PS Mangol Puri**

Considering the nature of offence; that accused is in JC since 07.05.2022; that the previous involvement as mentioned in the reply of IO is of year 2009, applicant/ accused Ashish is admitted to bail subject to furnishing PB and SB in the sum of Rs. 30,000/-.

Application is disposed of accordingly.

**(KIRAN GUPTA)
ADDL.SESIONS JUDGE-03,
NORTH WEST, ROHINI,
NEW DELHI – 25.08.2022**